

No. F085403

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

GHOST GOLF, INC., DARYN COLEMAN, SOL Y LUNA MEXICAN
CUISINE, AND NIEVES RUBIO,

Petitioners,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF
CALIFORNIA, XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA, SANDRA SHEWRY, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING DIRECTOR OF THE CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, ERICA S. PAN, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ACTING STATE PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICER,

Respondents.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Fresno County
Case No. 20CECG03170

**PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, INC. Elizabeth Milito* Rob Smith*	BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC Bradley A. Benbrook (177786) Stephen M. Duvernay (250957) <i>Counsel of Record</i>
555 12th St. NW, Ste. 1001 Washington, D.C. 20004	400 Capitol Mall, Ste. 2530 Sacramento, CA 95814 Telephone: (916) 447-4900
*not admitted in California	steve@benbrooklawgroup.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
NFIB Small Business Legal Center, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 9

I. The Accumulation of Both the Law-Making and Law-Executing Powers in the Blueprint Violates the California Constitution and Severely Threatens the Liberty of Californians 9

II. The *Blueprint* Crushed Small Businesses and Many Are Still Suffering From the Effects of the Overreach 20

CONCLUSION..... 25

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	10
<i>Cal. Redevelopment Ass’n v. Matosantos</i> , 53 Cal.4th 231 (2011)	12
<i>Carmel Valley Fire Protection Dist. v. State</i> , 25 Cal.4th 289 (2001)	11, 12
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	12
<i>Committee on the Judiciary, United States House of Representatives v. McGahn</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2019).....	11
<i>Gilb v. Chiang</i> , 186 Cal.App.4th 444 (2010).....	19
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	10
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	15
<i>Kugler v. Yocum</i> , 69 Cal. 2d 371 (1968)	13
<i>Locke’s Appeal</i> , 72 Pa. 491 (1873)	12
<i>Lockyer v. City and Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 33 Cal.4th 1055 (2004)	16
<i>Nougues v. Douglass</i> , 7 Cal. 65 (1857)	12
<i>People v. Bunn</i> , 27 Cal.4th 1 (2002)	11, 12, 16
<i>People v. Parks</i> , 58 Cal. 624 (1881)	13
<i>Steinberg v. Chiang</i> , 223 Cal.App.4th 338 (2014).....	19
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	10

<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	10
<i>White v. Davis</i> , 30 Cal.4th 528 (2003)	19
 Other Authorities	
U.S. Small Business Administration, <i>PPP Data – Program Reports 2021 and 2020</i>	23
1 W. Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765).....	10
Aliza Chasan, <i>Prepare for next pandemic, future pathogens with “even deadlier potential” than COVID, WHO chief warns CBS NEWS</i> (May 23, 2023 5:45 PM)	17
Artie Ojeda, <i>Ramona Small Businesses Plead ‘Let Us Reopen’ as Sobering Economic Numbers Released</i> , NBC SAN DIEGO (Oct. 15, 2020)	22
Authorizing the Secretary of War to Prescribe Military Areas, 7 Fed. Reg. 1407 (Feb. 25, 1942)	15
Charles F. Mullet, <i>Classical Influences on the American Revolution</i> 35 CLASSICAL J. 2 (1939).....	14
Establishing the War Relocation Authority in the Executive Office of the President and Defining its Functions and Duties, 7 Fed. Reg. 2165 (Mar. 20, 1942)	15
Fred T. Korematsu Institute, <i>Fred Korematsu’s Story</i> , https://korematsuinstitute.org/freds-story/	15
Iman Ghosh, <i>Mapped: The State of Small Business Recovery in America</i> VISUAL CAPITALIST (Apr. 28, 2021)	22
JAMES OTIS, THE RIGHTS OF THE BRITISH COLONIES (1764)	14
John Adams, VI. “A Dissertation on the Canon and the Feudal Law,” No. 2, in 1 Papers of John Adams 115 (Massachusetts Historical Society, 1977).....	15
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> (New York: New American Library, Laslett ed., 1963).....	12
JOSIAH QUINCY, MEMOIR OF THE LIFE OF JOSIAH QUINCY, JUN. (1825).....	14

Kizzmedia Corbett, *This Emergency is Over. Now It’s Time to Get Ready for the Next Pandemic* TIME (May 11, 2023 7:05 AM) ... 18

Kris Reyes, *Bay Area Small Businesses Hit Their Breaking Point as Gov. Newsome Issues New Lockdown*, ABC (Nov. 17, 2020) 22

Montesquieu, *THE SPIRIT OF LAWS* (Batoche Books 2001) (1748) . 9

NFIB RESEARCH CENTER, *COVID-19 SMALL BUSINESS SURVEY* (16) (Mar. 2021) 21

Nomination of Judge Amy Coney Barrett: Hearings Before the Comm. on the Judiciary, 116th Cong. (2020)..... 10

PLUTARCH, *The Life of Julius Caesar*, in *THE PARALLEL LIVES* Vol VII (1919) 14

Priyanshi Sharma, *Next Pandemic Will Come, It’s Only a Matter of Time: World Bank Chief* NDTV (July 19, 2023 7:50 PM)..... 18

Small Business Administration, *Disaster Assistance Update Nationwide COVID EIDL, Targeted EIDL Advances, Supplemental Targeted Advances* (Apr. 28, 2022) 23, 24

Small Business Administration, *Disaster Assistance Update Nationwide COVID EIDL, Targeted EIDL Advances, Supplemental Targeted Advances* (Jun. 24, 2021) 24

Small Business Profile—California, U.S. Small Business Administration Office of Advocacy (2022) 20

Stephanie Sierra, *Nearly 50% of San Francisco small businesses remain closed, data shows* ABC (June 16, 2021) 22

THE FEDERALIST NO. 47 (James Madison) (Easton Press ed., 1979) 10

TOM HOLLAND, *RUBICON: THE LAST YEARS OF THE ROMAN REPUBLIC* (2003) 14

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *2020 Results of the Business Response Survey*, Table 20 23

U.S. Small Business Administration, *PPP Loan Forgiveness* 23

World Intellectual Property Day, 2021, 86 Fed. Reg. 22339 (Apr. 28, 2021) 20

Constitutional Provisions

CAL. CONST. art. III, § 3 11, 12, 16

CAL. CONST. art. IV, § 1 11, 16

CAL. CONST. art. V, §§ 4, 6..... 16
CAL. CONST. art. V., § 1..... 11
